
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 210389

**KEN McKEITHEN, Successor Trustee of the
Craig E. Caldwell Trust U/A Dated December 28, 2006,**

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF RICHMOND,

Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**R. Kevin Kennedy (VSB No. 21117)
R. Kevin Kennedy, PLC
2006 Carrhill Road
Vienna, Virginia 22181
Telephone: (703) 279-8285
kkennedy@kennedytitle.com**

Counsel for Appellant

**Warner F. Young, III (VSB No. 24259)
Mahdavi, Bacon, Halfhill & Young, P.C.
11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 700
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Telephone: (703) 352-1300
Facsimile: (703) 352-1301
wyoung@mbhylaw.com**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW...1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT.....7

 I. The Caldwell Trust has a constitutionally protected private property interest in the Disputed Tax Sale Proceeds under Virginia and Federal law.....8

 II. The escheat clause of Va. Code §58.1-3967 as applied to eliminate the Caldwell Trust’s property right in favor of the City of Richmond results in an unconstitutional taking of the Caldwell Trust’s property right without just compensation under the United States and Virginia Constitutions.....13

 III.The validity of the claim termination clause and the escheat clause as applied under Va. Code §58.1-3967 are independent of each other and severable to the extent that the escheat clause violates the Taking Clauses 21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE.....25

ADDENDUM: Full Text of Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Cited in this Appeal..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Appalachian Voices v. State Corp. Com’n, 277 Va. 509 (2009)22

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)9, 17, 20

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1998)10

Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... 8

Gallagher v. Commonwealth, 284 Va. 444 (2012)..... 7

Horne v. Department of Agriculture, 569 U.S. 513 (2015)..... 8

Johnson v. City of Suffolk, 851 S.E.2d 478 (2020)..... 7

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 9

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U.S. 555 (1935) 9-10, 20

McClanahan's Adm'r v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co, 122 Va. 705, 96 S.E. 453 (1918)..11

Neff's Administrator v. Newman, 150 Va. 203, 142 S.E. 389 (1928).....11

Nelson v City of New York, 352 US 103 (1956).....13-15, 22

Phillips v. Washington Legal Found., 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....9-11, 20

United States v Lawton, 110 US 146 (1884).....13-15, 22

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)...9-10, 18, 20

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V 8-10, 18

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV8

Va. Constitution, Article I, § 11..... 2, 4, 7-8

STATUTES

Va. Code § 1-243.....21

Va. Code §§8.01-241.....16

Va. Code §§8.01-242.....16

Va. Code §8.01-458.....11

Va. Code §8.01-459.....11

Va. Code §8.01-462.....11

Va. Code § 55.1-324.....17

Va. Code § 58.1-3965.....4

Va. Code § 58.1-3967..... *passim*

Va. Code § 64.2-1309..... 18
